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1 Executive Summary 

As the US Postal Service strives to attain World Class Visibility to better meet the needs of the industry 

as well as  improve operational efficiencies, unique  identification of handling units and containers  is a 

vital piece of the strategy.  The IM Tray Label (IMtl) provides unique identification of trays and sacks, in 

addition  to  identifying  the  originator  of  the mail.  These  trays  and  sacks  can  be  nested  to mailer‐

generated  IM Container Barcodes  (IMcb) on placards.    Such  associations  allow  aggregated handling 

units to be tracked as they are unloaded from transportation.  Unfortunately, at the present time USPS 

must re‐label pallets  identified with IMcb placards with MTEL placards at Surface Visibility facilities  in 

order to assign the pallet or container to a new leg of transportation.  In doing so, visibility of the IMcb 

is  often  lost.    USPS  was  seeking  to  augment  the  data  construct  of  the  IMcb  with  destination 

information that could be used by Surface Visibility system.  MTAC Workgroup (WG) 144 was thus set 

up to investigate the problem, assess the feasibility of various options, and make recommendations for 

revision to the IMcb data construct. 

 

The workgroup’s efforts included bi‐weekly conference calls that spanned from September 14, 2011 to 

November 23, 2011. The workgroup was comprised of 35+ members from the mailing industry and the 

US Postal  Service. The  industry was  represented by mail owners, mail  service providers, publishers, 

printers, software providers, and consultants.  The US Postal Service was represented primarily by the 

Mailing Information Systems (MIS), Network Operations, and Network Visibility Systems. 

 

After  reviewing  the existing  IMcb and MTEL barcode data constructs and placard  layouts,  the group 

discussed the merits of adding various data elements to IMcb data construct.  Data elements discussed 

included:  

 CIN 
 Locale Key facility ID 
 Line 1 “Destination Designation” from IMcb placards 
 Destination ZIP Code the “Label To” ZIP 
 NASS code facility ID 
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As  part  of  these  discussions,  a  number  of  issues  came  to  light  that  added  to  the  complexity  of 

modifying the existing IMcb specification.  These issues included: 

 The fact that mailers use Labeling List information and Local Key today when creating their 
placards to DMM requirements.  

 The fact that Surface Visibility IMDAS devices use NASS codes from internal MTEL placards for 
transportation assignment, but mailers don’t readily have access to NASS codes.  The challenge 
of building an electronic interface to this information and the cost to change mailer software 
made this an unpopular option.  

 The fact that even though Line 1 “Destination Designation” currently printed in the human‐
readable information on the placard (derived from the labeling list) conveys the destination, it 
cannot be used by the Surface Visibility system and USPS Operations. 

 Any solution would need to minimize impacts to mailers’ software and require minimal change 
to Surface Visibility and/or IMDAS scanners software.  

 

After much discussion and consultation with USPS operations, the workgroup concluded with the 

following recommendations:  

 Do nothing at the present time and leave the IMcb specification unchanged. 

 Continue using mailer-generated 99M placards, but USPS will begin associating them with the 

99P MTEL placards in order to preserve container visibility within the network. 

 USPS will continue to search for a long-term solution that is smoother for all parties.  USPS’s 

objective is to have all transportation legs identified on the placard. 

 This workgroup will be sunset. 
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2 Issue Statement 

The USPS would like to enhance the current IMcb to include destination processing facility information 
in the barcode. Currently, the IMcb is comprised of 4 data elements ‐ Application Identifier, Type 
Indicator, will enhance visibility and handling of containers (pallets and rolling stock) to yield: 

a) Enable commercial mailers visibility into USPS network 

b) Improved reconciliation of mailings and revenue accuracy (Seamless Acceptance) 

c) Enhanced commercial mail measurement 

d) Improved forecasting and processing efficiencies 

3 Impact on Other Issues/Procedures 

4 Desired Results 

 Consensus on modification of barcode specification and placards 

 Agreement on the specific data element to identify destination processing facility 

 Consensus on an implementation plan/schedule 

 

6 Input Organization 

7 Workgroup Output 

7.1 Recommendations 
The group concluded with the following recommendations:  

 Do nothing now and leave the IMcb specification unchanged. 

 Continue using mailer-generated 99M placards, but begin associating them with 99P MTEL 

placards to preserve container visibility within the network. 

 Find a long-term solution that is smoother. Our objective is to have all transportation legs 

identified on the placard. 

 This workgroup will be sunset. 
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Appendix 1:  MTAC 144 Workgroup Roster 
Name Organization Office Phone  Email Comment
Steve Dearing U S Postal Service 703-280-7006 steve.m.dearing@usps.gov USPS 

Group 
Leader 

Himesh Patel U S Postal Service 703-280-7498 himesh.a.patel@usps.gov Alt USPS 
Group 
Leader 

Bob Schimek Software Engineering, 
BCC Solutions,Bell and 
Howell 

585-341-3308 bobs@bccsoftware.com Industry 
Work 
Group 
Leader 

Angelo 
Anagnostopoulos 

GrayHair Software 856-924-2208 angelo@grayhairsoftware.com Member 

Beth Bigelow Accenture 703.947.2967   beth.a.bigelow@accenture.com Member 
Bill Barcheck U S Postal Service 703-280-7239 bbarcheck.usps.gov Member 
Brad Obert Newgistics   Bobert@newgistics.com Member 
Charley Howard Harte-hanks.com 252-492-3418 charley_howard@harte-hanks.com Member 
Christopher A. 
Andrews 

Verizon – 
Richmond/Durham 
BP&D - VSO 

804.772.6932 christopher.a.andrews@verizon.com Member 

Christine A. 
Wacker 

Verizon – VSO Print & 
Mail 

412 561-1961 christine.a.wacker@verizon.com Member 

Craig Howles  Harte-Hanks   Craig_Howles@harte-hanks.com Member 
Craig Vance U S Postal Service (202) 268-7595 craig.vance@usps.gov Member 
Danielle Capalite RR Donnelley (630) 226-6247 danielle.l.capalite@rrd.com Member 
David Propst Pitney Bowes Business 

Insight 
301.918.0894  David.Propst@pb.com  Member 

Debra Whetzel U S Postal Service (202) 268-7499 debra.whetzel@usps.gov Member 
Dilip Patel Harte-Hanks 410-412-1653 dilip_patel@harte-hanks.com Member 
Edward Wanta U S Postal Service 901-821-6233 Edward.F.Wanta@USPS.GOV Member 
Jaime Giordano DGI Services 856 241-9400-

1520 
jgiordano@dgiservices.com Member 

Joe Bailey Monticello Software 540-854-4200 joe@montsoft.com Member 
Joe Jockisch Bell and Howell 919-474-6136 joseph.jockisch@bhemail.com Member 
John A. Sexton Pitney Bowes Presort 

Services 
202-270-6550 John.Sexton@pbpresortservices.com Member 

Krista Finazzo U S Postal Service 202-268-7480 krista.a.finazzio@usps.gov Member 
Lisa Bowes Intelisent 860-577-8077  Lisa.Bowes@intelisent.com Member 
Michelle Billmann ALG Worldwide 

Logistics 
708-278-5670  mbillmann@algworldwide.com Member 

Megan E. 
McMahan 

Bell and Howell 585-341-3397 meganm@bccsoftware.com Member 

Monica Lundquist Window Book Inc. 617-395-4570 mlundquist@windowbook.com Member 
Norine Butte www.nasml.com (682) 323 – 

4964  
nbutte3@tx.rr.com Member 

Paula Stoskopf GrayHair Software, Inc. 856.246.8842 pstoskopf@grayhairsoftware.com Member 
Phil Thompson Quad Graphics 414.566.4731  Phil.Thompson@qg.com  Member 
Prathamesh 
Shah 

U S Postal Service (404) 792-3195 prathamesh.s.shah@usps.gov Member 
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Name Organization Office Phone  Email Comment
Randy Randall AT&T Mailing Solutions   Rr3745@att.com Member 
Robert Dorre Mailing & Logistics 

Support for World 
Marketing 

708-871-6046 rodorre@worldmarkinc.com Member 

Richard Porras Newgistics   Rporras@newgistics.com Member 
Ric Johnson Mailsourceinc.com 715-877-3711  RJohnson@mailsourceinc.com   
Sharon Harrison AT&T Mailing Solutions   Sh3157@att.com Member 
Ty Inman MidSouth 

Technologies, a 
Division of NPI  

918-352.8300 
ext 203 

Ty.Inman@midsouthtek.com Member 

Wallace Vingelis Window Book, Inc.    (617) 395-4569 wvingelis@windowbook.com Member 
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